from each of the 10 LGAs sampled for the study, from the communities selected systematic 

random sampling technique was then employed to select 5% of the farmers. Using the list of 

registered farmers in each selected community, every 10th name on the list representing 5% 

was selected for the study. A sample of four hundred and ninety-five (495) registered farmers 

were therefore selected from a population of seventy-three thousand, seven hundred and fifty-

five (73,755) registered farmers in the study area. A structured questionnaire made up of 

Eighteen (18) items, six from the independent variable (Land tenure system) and Twelve from 

the dependent variable (conservation of forest resources) was the instrument used for data